
 

EXEMPT(b)(6)
EXEMPT(b)(6)

EXEMPT(b)(6)

GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 
PUBLIC BUILDINGS SERVICE 

LEASE AMENDMENT 

EASE AMENDMENT NO. 6 Pg 1of2 

0 LEASE NO. GS-108-07112 WA7988 

ADDRESS OF PREMISES Evergreen Business Park, Building X, 9930 Evergreen Way, Everett, WA 98204 

THIS AGREEMENT, made and entered into this date by and between EBP Building X, LLC 

whose address is 9930 Evergreen Way, Ste X-100 
Everett, WA 98204-3889 

hereinafter called the Lessor, and the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government: 

WHEREAS, the parties hereto desire to amend the above Lease to memoralize a settlement agreement between 
the Lessor and the Government for delays and adjust the rental rate structure to cover the first 6 months of 
the lease in lieu of free rent . 

NOW THEREFORE, these parties for the considerations hereinafter mentioned covenant and agree that the said 
Lease is amended, effective July 4, 2012, as follows: 

Lease Amendment #6 is prepared to memoralize the terms of the settlement agreement between the Lessor and the 
Government. These terms are listed below. 

1. a. GSA shall pay and EBP Building shall accept a lump sum payment of $45,022.12. This 
lump sum payment shall be for the period of delay from the Original Occupancy Date to the 
Revised Occupancy Date. Upon receipt of payment, GSA and EBP Building agree to sign 
and file with the CBCA a Joint Stipulation for Dismissal of CBCA No. 2438. 

b. Upon commencement of the Lease, following acceptance by GSA, GSA agrees to pay rent 
in arrears in the amount of$14,357.31 per month for the first six months of the Lease in lieu 
of the free shell rent stated in the original Lease. Thereafter, rent shall be paid in accordance 
with the Lease terms. 

Continued on Page 2 

bscribed their names as of the below date. 

FOR THE L 

Signature: 
Name: ' ~~o;. :?.;;~~~~~~~ 

Title: 
Entity Name: l (_ 
Date: 'l.­

__,__,~-t-~~~~~~~~~~~ 

FOR THE 

Signature: 
Name: ~ f:/a11 \el" 
Title: Lease Contracting Officer 
GSA, Public Buildings Service 
Date: 11/ 13)12­

WITNESSED FO 

Signature: 
Name: d.l' 1d1 · cJJ "(} 
Title:271&1 f!~ 
Date: / ).!_ 11 ]; · v 

) 

Lease Amendment Form 07/12 



Lease Amendment #6 Pg 2 of2 
GS-lOB-07112 

c. 	 GSA and EBP Building agree that any further delays to delivery of the Leased 
space beyond the Revised Occupancy Date caused necessarily and exclusively 
by the government shall be calculated on a daily basis at the rate of $285.62 
per day ("Additional Delay"). GSA's obligation to reimburse EBP Building 
for such Additional Delay is contingent upon EBP Building notifying GSA 
within 10 days of the occurrence of such Additional Delay. To the extent that 
EBP Building does not notify GSA, such that the failure to notify GSA of the 
cause of the Additional Delay prevents GSA from taking action to mitigate the 
delay, EBP Building shall not be entitled to compensation for that Additional 
Delay. After GSA issues the SLA establishing the actual lease term dates, 
GSA and EBP Building will, within 15 days of issuing the SLA establishing 
the actual lease term dates, determine ifthere are any days of Additional 
Delay for which EBP Building should be compensated. If it is determined that 
there are Additional Delay days for which EBP Building is to be compensated, 
at the rate set forth above, GSA will issue a separate SLA providing for 
payment of the Additional Delay days. 

2. The Government shall reimburse the Lessor for this claim in a lump sum payment in the 
amount of $45,022.12. Any remaining additional delay will be reimbursed after commencement 
of the lease through a separate lease amendment (LA). The original invoice must be submitted 
electronically to (www.finance.gsa.gov) with a courtesy copy to the Contracting Officer and the 
GSA Finance Office at the following addresses: 

Invoice Address: Courtesy Copy Address: 
General Services Administration General Services Administration 
PBS Payment Branch (BCF A) Attn: Terria Heinlein, LCO 
P.O. Box 17181 400 15th Street SW 
Fort Worth, TX 76102-0181 Auburn, WA 98001-6599 

A proper invoice must include the following: 
Invoice date 
Name of the Lessor as shown on the lease 
Lease Contract Number, building address, and a description, price, and quantity of items 
delivered. 
GSA PDN# PS0024915 

If the invoice is not submitted on company letterhead, the person(s) with whom the Lease 
contract is made must sign it. 

All other terms and conditions of the Lease shall remain in force and effect. 

Lessor~Gov't -.:iJJ 

Lease Amendment Form 07/12 





Accessibility Report





		Filename: 

		LWA07112-SLA-6_R.pdf









		Report created by: 

		



		Organization: 

		LMI







 [Personal and organization information from the Preferences > Identity dialog.]



Summary



The checker found no problems in this document.





		Needs manual check: 0



		Passed manually: 0



		Failed manually: 0



		Skipped: 20



		Passed: 12



		Failed: 0







Detailed Report





		Document





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Accessibility permission flag		Skipped		Accessibility permission flag must be set



		Image-only PDF		Skipped		Document is not image-only PDF



		Tagged PDF		Skipped		Document is tagged PDF



		Logical Reading Order		Skipped		Document structure provides a logical reading order



		Primary language		Passed		Text language is specified



		Title		Skipped		Document title is showing in title bar



		Bookmarks		Skipped		Bookmarks are present in large documents



		Color contrast		Skipped		Document has appropriate color contrast



		Page Content





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged content		Passed		All page content is tagged



		Tagged annotations		Skipped		All annotations are tagged



		Tab order		Passed		Tab order is consistent with structure order



		Character encoding		Passed		Reliable character encoding is provided



		Tagged multimedia		Skipped		All multimedia objects are tagged



		Screen flicker		Skipped		Page will not cause screen flicker



		Scripts		Skipped		No inaccessible scripts



		Timed responses		Skipped		Page does not require timed responses



		Navigation links		Skipped		Navigation links are not repetitive



		Forms





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Tagged form fields		Skipped		All form fields are tagged



		Field descriptions		Passed		All form fields have description



		Alternate Text





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Figures alternate text		Passed		Figures require alternate text



		Nested alternate text		Skipped		Alternate text that will never be read



		Associated with content		Skipped		Alternate text must be associated with some content



		Hides annotation		Skipped		Alternate text should not hide annotation



		Other elements alternate text		Skipped		Other elements that require alternate text



		Tables





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Rows		Passed		TR must be a child of Table, THead, TBody, or TFoot



		TH and TD		Passed		TH and TD must be children of TR



		Headers		Passed		Tables should have headers



		Regularity		Passed		Tables must contain the same number of columns in each row and rows in each column



		Summary		Skipped		Tables must have a summary



		Lists





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		List items		Passed		LI must be a child of L



		Lbl and LBody		Passed		Lbl and LBody must be children of LI



		Headings





		Rule Name		Status		Description



		Appropriate nesting		Skipped		Appropriate nesting










Back to Top



